In consideration of the fact that for the SEA Group

the currency risk is almost non-existent, the sensitiv-

ity analysis refers to balance sheet accounts which

could incur changes in value due to changes in in-

terest rates.

In particular, the analysis considered:

- bank deposits;

- loans;

- interest risk derivative hedge instruments.

The assumptions and calculation methods utilised in

the sensitivity analysis undertaken by the SEA Group

were as follows:

a) Assumptions:

• The effect was analysed on the SEA Group in-

come statement at June 30, 2017 and June 30,

2016 of a hypothetical change in market rates

of +50 or –50 basis points.

It should be noted that the results of the sensitivity

analysis undertaken on some accounts of the previ-

ous tables are impacted by the low level of the mar-

ket interest rates. By applying a change of -50 basis

points to the current curve of market interest rates,

the flows related to Current Accounts and Loans

would be the opposite sign of those included in the

relative loan types; in such cases, these flows would

be set at zero.

Some loans include covenant conditions, relating to

the capacity of the SEA Group to meet annual and/

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

-50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current account (interest income) -6.25 130.44 -29.17 192.52

Loans account (interest expense) (1) 211.98 -511.94 407.34 - 548.51

Derivative hedging instruments (cash flow) (2) -183.68 183.68 -223.44 223.44

Derivative hedging instruments (fair value)(3) -1,193.89 1,155.43 -1,610.99 1,553.40

(1) + = lower interest expense; = higher interest expense.
(2) + = hedging income; = hedging cost.
(3)  Amount entirely allocated to equity as hedges are fully effective.

(In thousand of Euro)

SEA GROUP – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74  SEA Group – Half-Year Report at June 30, 2017

5. Classification of the financial
instruments
The following tables provide a breakdown of the fi-

nancial assets and liabilities by category at June 30,

2017 and at December 31, 2016 of the Group.

At June 30, 2017

Financial
assets and

liabilities
valued at
fair value

Investments
held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available
-for-sale

financial assets

Financial
liabilities at
amortized

cost

Total

Available-for-sale-investments  26  26

Other non-current financial assets  16,776  16,776

Other non-current receivables  290  290

Trade receivables  134,393  134,393

Tax receivables  11,360  11,360

Other current receivables  21,095  21,095

Other current financial assets  7,190  7,190

Cash and cash equivalents  37,265  37,265

Total  -   -   228,369  26  -   228,395

Non-current financial liabilities  8,257  548,414  556,671

- of which bond payables  298,221  298,221

Trade payables  125,122  125,122

Tax payables  12,639  12,639

Other current payables  173,544  173,544

Current financial liabilities excl. leasing  83,084  83,084

Current financial liabilities for leasing  7  7

Total  8,257  -   -   -   942,810  951,067

(In thousand of Euro)

SEA GROUP – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75  SEA Group – Half-Year Report at June 30, 2017

- level 2: valuation techniques based on observable

market information, both directly and indirectly;

- level 3: other information.

The following table shows the Group assets and lia-

bilities measured at fair value at June 30, 2017 and at

December 31, 2016:

6. Disclosure on fair value
In relation to financial instruments measured at fair val-

ue, the table below reports information on the meth-

od chosen by the Group to measure the fair value. The

methods applied are broken down into the following

levels, based on the information available, as follows:

- level 1: prices practiced in active markets;

The values resulting from the utilisation of the amortised

cost method approximates the fair value of the category.

At December 31, 2016

Financial
assets and

liabilities
valued at
fair value

Investments
held-to-
maturity

Loans and